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Welcome To Season # 8

Farewell Max

I’d like to dedicate this year to Max McHenry, a charter member of the Linksturs Golf League who played in all but 2 of our first seven years.  Max recently succumbed to a massive heart attack shortly before the start of this season.  He attended our February meeting, and unfortunately, that was the last time that most of us got to see him.

[image: image1.jpg]



“Good friends we’ve had, good friends we lost….along the way.”  Bob Marley

Change in Faces

In addition to the returning members, we would like to welcome George Ripley, John Koehler and Joe McLaughlin to the ranks of the Linksturs.  In addition, Ron Bovee and Dick Blystone are returning to the league after a brief hiatus. 

Hail to the ’04 Champion

We would like to congratulate Tom Convery for winning the ’04 championship over Tom Dushkewich at Spring Hollow Golf Club.  
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Tom Convery, 2004 Champion

After winning a record 26.5 points out of a possible 27, Tom Dushkewich could never get on track against Tom Convery in the final match last year.  Tom C won the front by 3 and the back by 5.  Tom D will definitely be looking to avenge this defeat and could possibly have his chance in the A/B matches.  I think they’ll both be forces to be reckoned with this year.

Closest to the Pin
For you new guys, your fee includes money towards closest to the pin on 2 par 3’s.  They’re usually listed in the newsletter, but since I don’t have a scorecard for Valley Brook, they’ll be decided before we start today’s match.

Rules:  Changes and Reminders
(go to www.linksturs.com for a complete listing of all of our rules)

Playoffs: 

You must be able to attend scheduled playoff matches.  The playoffs and Championship round are the only rounds where you MUST play head to head.

Putts: 
A reminder to the new guys that there are no “gimmies”.  Putting is a money category and ALL putts must be played to the bottom of the cup.

Scramble: 

This year’s scramble will be the traditional format with the following rules.  Each 2 man team will have to use half the drives of each partner on all holes.

The teams are made by ranking all members who are attending the Championship by handicap and then taking the lowest handicap and pairing him with the highest.  The next pair is done the same way.

Score Cards:

Scorecards are to be filled out with the score for the hole in one box and the putts for that hole in the box directly below it.  

Turning in a card:

The concept of turning a card in was based, in part, on the rule that all matches had to be made up before the next scheduled match and that there are inevitable situations during the summer that due to vacations and emergencies, people are not always able to attend each match.  The problem is that last year some people were too quick to turn in a card before giving their opponent an opportunity to play them head-to-head.  After much discussion, it was decided to leave the rule as is, but to remind everyone how important it is to give your opponent the chance to play your match head-to-head.  This is a match play league, and every effort should be made to play in person before a card is turned in.

A – B Matches

When the league only has 16 members, we have A/B matches 2 times during the year in order to maintain a 9 match season.  The way it works is that after the 3rd and 8th match, the person in first place in the A division will play the person in first place in the B division.  In case of a tie for any place, the traditional tie breakers (putts,  par/birdie points) will be used to determine ranking.  I think you’ll find that this adds a whole new twist to the game, particularly right before the final match of the season when playoff spots are on the line.
Handicaps
Anybody coming into the league without an established handicap has to declare a stroke average.  From this, a handicap is calculated.  This year that initial handicap will be re-calculated after the new member plays his first three matches and that new handicap will be retro-active to the first match.  I’m not saying that this new rule is only because Tom Convery came into the league with a 90 handicap last year and shot 4 out of his first 5 games in the 70’s.   It will also help out the honest golfer who over estimated his abilities.

E-Mail

A reminder that everyone on the league who has an email address will be able to use the linksturs domain forwarding capabilities.  That means that you will be able to contact any member by addressing the mail to name@linksturs.com.  For instance, if you wanted to contact Sean Coughlin, all you have to do is address the email to sean@liksturs.com and the mail will be forwarded to his home e-mail.  The following is a list of names for the leagues email.  Please check the information below and verify that it is accurate:

Dick Blystone = dick@linksturs.com    to theblystones@comcast.net
Bob Welc = bob@linksturs.com            to linksturs@hotmail.com 
Dan Taggart = dan@linksturs.com        to sprnk6923256@comcast.net 
George Hamilton = george@linksturs.com                           to limoboyz@aol.com 
Kevin Stevenson = kevin@linksturs.com                           to wesstev@hotmail.com
Mike Brychcy = mike@linksturs.com   to michael.l.brychcy@boeing.com

Roman  = roman@linksturs.com           to rom542@aol.com 

Ron Bovee = ron@linksturs.com           to robovee@hotmail.com 

Sean Coughlin = sean@linksturs.com     to jim_beam_22449@yahoo.com 

Tom Convery = tomc@linksturs.com    to hondot.c@aol.com 

Tom Dushkewich = tomd@linksturs.com                              to tedusty@netzero.net

Vince Caligiuri = vince@linksturs.com to vjbun@comcast.net
Carl Hansen = carl@linksturs.com         to cjh1924@comcast.net
John Koehler = john@linksturs.com      to johnkoehl@comcast.net
Joe McLaughlin = joe@linksturs.com   to jmclaugh@comcast.net
George Ripley = ripley@linsturs.com
to gripley621@comcast.net
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